A-V5

Filed, January 20, 197 10:45 am

ORDER OF THE BOARD OF VOCATIONAL, TECHNICAL AND ADULT EDUCATION

Pursuant to authority vested in the Wisconsin Board of Vocational, Technical and Adult Education by section 41.13 and Chapter 227 Wisconsin Statutes, the Board hereby revises Section A-V 5.01 of the Administrative Code as attached.

The rules contained therein shall take effect upon publication in the Administrative Code.

Wisconsin Board of Vocational, Technical and Adult Education

C. L. Greiber, State Director & Executive Officer

Dated: 1/16/70

REQUIREMENTS FOR INDIAN SCHOLARSHIPS

Chapter A-V 5

A-V 5.01 Authorization. According to Section 41.13 (10) of the Wisconsin Statues, the State Board of Vocational, Technical and Adult Education is given the responsibility for developing rules and standards governing a scholarship program for needy Indians for study at such schools as the State Board determines, these scholarships will not exceed \$25 weekly.

A-V 5.02 Purpose. The purpose of the scholarship is to help needy Indians to gain an education in vocational and/or technical training.

A-V 5.03 Eligibility. Persons applying must

- (1) Be of Indian origin, either a recognized member of a Tribe as certified by appropriate authority and/or be an Indian as defined by the Bureau of Indian Affairs.
- (2) Be in need of financial assistance in order to attend school. Such need to be shown by family size and income.
- (3) Be eligible or be enrolled full-time in a public or private school offering a one or two year program of vocational or technical education. If enrolled in a private school, either in our out of the state, the school must be approved by the Educational Approval Council and the program approved by the State Director of Vocational, Technical and Adult Education.
 - (4) Be 16 years of age or over.
 - (5) Be a resident of the State of Wisconsin.
- (6) Be approved by the State Board of Vocational, Technical and Adult Education.
 - (7) Maintain a C average or its equivalent to continue to be eligible.

A-V 5.04 Procedure

- (1) Complete Form IS-1 and have it approved by authority who can attest to Indian heritage (forms obtainable from any Vocational, Technical and Adult School or the State Board of Vocational, Technical and Adult Education.)
- (2) Submit in duplicate to the school the applicant is planning to attend or in which he is enrolled or submit directly to the State Board of Vocational, Technical and Adult Education.
- (3) The school will forward one copy to the State Office for approval and will be notified of approval or disapproval.
- (4) Scholarship money will be paid to the scholarship recipients through the local school in which the student is enrolled.
 - (5) Preference shall be given to scholarship recipients for Work-Study.



C. L. Greiber Director 137 EAST WILSON STREET MADISON, WISCONSIN 53703

January 16, 1970

Mr. James J. Burke Revisor of Statutes State Capitol Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Mr. Burke:

I, Clarence L. Greiber, State Director and Executive Officer of Vocational, Technical and Adult Education, do hereby certify that the annexed copy of rules adopted on January 13, 1970 by the Wisconsin Board of Vocational, Technical and Adult Education, has been compared by me with the original order in my warranty and on file in the office of the Board of Vocational, Technical and Adult Education, and the same is a true copy thereof and the whole of the original of such order and that said order was duly passed and ordered.

The revision of the above rules by the Wisconsin Board of Vocational, Technical and Adult Education was necessitated in order that Chapter A-V 5 conform to legislative change enacted by the 1969 Legislature.

Sincerely yours,

State Director

Vocational, Technical and Adult Education

Clarence 1, Leifer

C.L.Greiber

ek